There are no material related party transactions apart from those disclosed elsewhere in the condensed
interim financial statements.

20. Prior period adjustments
As disclosed in the Annual Report 2023, during FY2023, management noted an under-accrual of
subcontracting costs arising from the finalisation of costs in FY2022 related to a major project completed in
January 2023, which had been confirmed by the auditor of the Company.

Management corrected the material prior period’s error identified above retrospectively by restating the
comparative amounts for the prior period’s statement of comprehensive income in accordance with SFRS (I)
1-8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

SAPPHIRE CORPORATION LIMITED

UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

 25/32

The prior year adjustments, to the extent that they are applied retrospectively, have the following impact on
the interim financial statements:

 As reported

previously
Prior period
adjustment As restated

Group  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

1H2023

Consolidated statement of profit and loss and
other comprehensive income

Revenue   44,556 (16,872) 27,684

Cost of sales  (43,422) 16,672 (26,750)

Effects on profit before tax  6,813 (200) 6,613

Effect on profit for the period  6,774 (200) 6,574

Profit attributable to:

- Owners of the Company  6,260 (54) 6,206

- Non-controlling interests  514 (146) 368

  6,774 (200) 6,574

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

- Owners of the Company  1,300 (54) 1,246

- Non-controlling interests  514 (146) 368

  1,814 (200) 1,614

Earnings per share:

- Basic/diluted (RMB cents)  1.54 (0.02) 1.52

21. Subsequent events

Subsequent to the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Covered Guarantee provided for banking facilities of
Ranken Railway, an associate, increased by RMB 67.4 mil to RMB 181.7 mil as of 31 July 2024 due to additional
banking facilities for Ranken Railway. Please refer to Section E Notes 10 and 15 for further details.

SAPPHIRE CORPORATION LIMITED

UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

 26/32

F. Other information required by Listing Rule Appendix 7.2.

1. Review

The condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company and the Group as at 30 June